
 
 

OKLAHOMA BOARD OF NURSING 

2915 North Classen Boulevard, Suite 524 

Oklahoma City, OK 73106 

(405) 962-1800 

 

CRNA Formulary Advisory Council 

AGENDA 

Monday, September 28, 2020 

3:30 p.m. 

 

This virtual Board meeting is being held consistent with the amendments to the Open Meeting Act, 25 O.S. 

2011, § 301 et seq, signed into law by Governor Stitt on Wednesday, March 18, 2020. See SB661, 2020 O.S.L. 

3, § 3 
 
Website: www.nursing.ok.gov 
 
Link to access meeting: 
https://obn.webex.com/obn/onstage/g.php?MTID=e5d5a4a0694f1984ac4392f3fb597d856 

Event Number: 146 864 1949 

Password: jqWNuPjr565 

 
Dial US: +1-415-655-0001 to join by audio 

Access code: 146 864 1949 

 

Link to access meeting materials: http://nursing.ok.gov/agcrna20.pdf. The Notice of this meeting was filed 

with the Secretary of State’s Office on November 27, 2019, and was amended on July 22, 2020, and September 

15, 2020.  Notice/final agenda was posted on September 17, 2020, at 1:00 PM, on the Cameron Building front 

entrance at 2915 N. Classen Blvd., Oklahoma City, at the Board office Suite 524, and on the Oklahoma Board 

of Nursing web site.   

 

The CRNA Formulary Advisory Council members may discuss, vote to approve, vote to disapprove, vote to 

table, change the sequence of any agenda item, or vote to strike or not discuss any agenda item.  

 
The following council members are participating remotely via the Cisco Webex Events electronic platform:  
 
Victor Long, APRN-CRNA   

Bruce Kennedy, APRN-CRNA 

Brian Seacat, MD 

Jeremy Almon, MD 

Mark St. Cyr, DPh 

Jan Palovik, MSA, APRN-CRNA, Oklahoma Board of Nursing Vice-President 

Liz Massey, DNP, RN, Oklahoma Board of Nursing President (Ex-Officio Member)  

 

Board staff representatives are: 

Gina Stafford, BSN, RN 

Jackye Ward, MS, RN    

 

In the event electronic communications are lost or compromised during the meeting, the Oklahoma Board of 

Nursing will attempt to restore communications for a maximum of (2) two hours. If unable to restore 

communications the meeting will be adjourned. 

http://www.nursing.ok.gov/
https://obn.webex.com/obn/onstage/g.php?MTID=e5d5a4a0694f1984ac4392f3fb597d856
http://nursing.ok.gov/agcrna20.pdf


 
 

1. Call to order  

1.1. Declaration of a quorum (minimum of three members) 

1.2. Reminder that voting members include 2 anesthesiologists, 1 pharmacist, and 2 CRNAs  

59 O.S. §567.4b B.1.  

 

2. Committee decision regarding approval of April 22, 2019, committee meeting minutes  

(Attachment #1) 

 

3. Board Update:  Verbal reports only, requiring no action or discussion by committee (verbal 

reports only) 

3.1    Changes to the Oklahoma Nursing Practice Act – Jackye Ward 

3.2    Changes to the Oklahoma Board of Nursing Practice Rules – Jackye Ward    

3.3    Optimal Regulatory Board System (ORBS) – Jackye Ward 

3.4    Governor Kevin Stitt’s request for exemption from the federal regulation requiring the 

CRNA to be supervised by a physician – Gina Stafford 

3.5  Executive Orders related to COVID-19 – Jackye Ward  

                        3.6  CRNA Formulary Advisory Council members – expiration of     

  appointments (Dr. Tinker 7/2020) 

 

4. Committee review and recommendations of the DRAFT CRNA Inclusionary Formulary 

(Attachment #2) 
  

 5. Committee election of Chairperson and Vice Chairperson for 2020 

 

 6.  Committee member determination for date of next meeting 

  6.1 Date and time 

   

 7. Adjournment 
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24:08.44 Renin-Angiotensirr.Aidosterone 
· · System Inhibitors* 

24:08.44.04 Angiotensin-converting 
Enzyme Inhibitors* ·'. 

24:08.44.08 Angiotensin IT Receptor 
Antagonists* 

24:08.44.20 Mineralocorticoid 
(Aldosterone) Receptor 

·. Antagonists* 
24:08.92 Hypotensive Agents, . 

Miscellaneous* 
24:12 Vasodilating Agents . 

24:12.08 Nitrates and Nitrites . 
24:12.12 . Phosphodiesterase Type 5 

Inhibitors 
24:12.92 Va!;odilating Agents, . 
· · Miscellaneous ·· · 

24:16 Sclerosing Agents . . 
24:20 a-Adrenergic Blocking Agents' 
24.:24 ... J3-Adrenergic Blocking Agents 
24:28 · Calcium-Cha·nn~;~l' Blocking Agents 

24:28.08 Dihydn)pyridines · · 
24:28.92 Calcium-channel Blocking Agents; 

· Miscellaneous 
24:32 Renin·-Angioter;~sin-Aidosterone 

System Inhibitors · 
24:32.04 Angiotensin-converting Enzyme 

Inhibitors · 
24:32.08 Angiotensin IT Receptor 

Al)tagonists . . . 
24:32.20 Mineralocorticoid '(Aldosterone) · 

Receptor Antagonists 
24:32.40 Renin Inhibitors · 
24:32.92 Renin-Angiotensin.:Aidosterone 

System Inhibitors; Miscellaneous 

26:00 Cellular Therapy* 

28:0_0 Central .Nervous System . 
AgentS . ·.. . ·. 
28:04 . General AnestheticS 

28:04.04 Barbiturates 
28:04.16 Inhalation Anesthetics*. 
28:04.92 General Anesthetics, · 

Miscellaneous . 
28:08 Analgesics and Antlpyretic,s . · , , .. 

28:08.04 Nonsteroidal Anti~inflammatory 
Agents • .. . 

28:08.04.Q~ Cyc!o_ol<Ygenase-~. (COX-~) 
Inhibitors · -

'28:08.04.24 · Salicylates · 
28:08.04.92 other Nonsteroidal Anti- ·' 

inflammatory Agents 
28:08.08 Opiate Agimists : 
28:08.12 Opiate Partial Agonisllr 
28:08.92 Analgesics and Antipyretics, , .. 

Miscellaneous ., · 
28:10 Opiate Antagonists 
28:12 Antieonvulsants 

28:12.04 ·aarbitiJrates ': ' 
28:12.08 · Benzodiaiepines 
28:12.12 l'lydantoins 
28:12.16 Oxazolidinediones* 
28:12.20 su·ccinimides 
28:12.92 · Anticonvillsants, MiscellaneoJs 

28:16 Psychotherapj:!utlC Agents 
28:16.04 · · Antidepressants 

28:16.04.12 · Monoamine Oxidase 
· · Inhibifors 

28:16.04.16 sefective Serotonin- <~nd · 
· Norepinephfini!-reuptake · 

Inhibitors 
28r16.04.20 Selective-serotonin ·~ 

Reuptake Inhibitors" · • · 
· 28:16.04.24 · Serotonin Modulators· · 
28:16.04.28. Tricyclics and. other 

· ' Norepinephrine-reuptake 
Inhibitors 

28:16.04.92 Antidepressants, 
Miscellaneous .r 

28:16.08 Antipsychotiq; 
28:16:.08.04 ,. Atypical Antipsychotics · 
28:16.08.08 Butyrophenones. 

28.:16.08.24 Phenothiazines 
28:16.0832 Thioxanthenes 
28:16.08.92 Antipsychotics, 

Miscellaneous : 
28:16.92 Psychotherapeutic Agents, 

Miscellaneous~ 
28:20 Anorexigenic Agents and Respiratory 

and CNS Stimulants · 
28:20.04 Amphetamines · · 
28:20.08 Anorexigenic Agents . 

28:20.08.04 Amphetamine Derivatives 
28:20.08.32 Selective Serotonin 

: Receptor Agooists 
28:20.08.92 ·.Anorexigenic Agents, 

Miscellaneous 
28:20.32 Respiratory and CNS Stimulants 
28:20.80 Wakefulness-promoting Agents 
28:20.92 Anorexigenic Agents and 

Stimulants, Miscellaneous* 
28:24 Anxlolytics, Sedatives, and Hypnotics 

28:24.04 ·• Barbiturates 
28:24.08 Benzodiazepines " 
28:24.92 , Anxiolytics, Sedatives, and 

·Hypnotics, Miscellaneous 
28:28 Antimanic Agents ·· 
28:32 Antimigraine Agents 

28:32.12 Calcitonin Gene-related Peptide 
,. · {CqRP) Antagonists 

28:32.28 Selective Serotonin Agonists 
28:32.92 · Antimigraine Agents, 

Miscellaneous* 
28:36 Antiparkinsqnian Agents 

28:36.04 Adamantanes • 
28:36.08 Anticholinergic ·Agents . 
28:36.12 ·. Catechoi-G-Methyltransferase 

(COMl). Inhibitors 
28:36,16. Dopamine Precursors 
28:36.20. Dopamine Receptor Agonists 

28:36.20.04 Ergot-derivative 
Dopamine Receptor 
Agonists. . 

28:36.20.08 ·· .Nonergot-derivative 
Dopamine -Receptor· 

•: ,.;Agonists · ·: ' 
28:36.32 ... Monoamine Oxidase B Inhibitors 

28:40 Fibromyalgia Agel')ts 
28:56 Vesicular Monoamine Transporter 2 

(VMAT2) Inhibitors. 
28:92 · Centrai.Nervous System -Agents, . 

. Mis~ellan~ous . .. .. 

32:00 Contraceptives (foams, 
devices)* .. 

.!.. ... \ 

34:00 Dental ~,\gents~ . 

36:00 Diagnostic Agen~s ...... 

36:64 Pheochromocytoma* 
36:66 Pituitary Function 
36:68 Roentgenography* 
36:70 Respiratory Function*. 
36:72 Scarlet Fever* · 
36:76 S,weaijng• · 
36:80 Trichinosis*. 
36:84 Tuberculosis· :'· 
36:88 Urin~and Feces. Con\~nts~ 

36:88.+2 Ketones* 
. 36:88.20 Occult Blood* · 
36:88.24 pH* 
36:88.28 Protein* · · 1 

36:88.40 SUQaf* 

38:00 Disinf~cta!lts (for agents 
_used on objects other than 
skin)* · .. · 

40:00 Electrolytic,· Caloric, and 
Water Balance: 
40:04 AcidifYing Agents:-
40:08 Alkalinizing· Agents 
40:10 Ammonia Detoxicants 
40:12 Replacement Preparations 
40:18 !on-removing Agents 

40:18.16 · Sodium-r.emoving Agents* 
40:18.17 Calcium-removing Agents 
40:18.18 :Potassium-removing Agents 
40:18,19 .Phosphate-removing Agents 

. 40::).8.92· Other Ion-removiD9 Agents 
40:20 .. Caloric Agents -: : 
40:24 Salt and Sugar Substitl!tes* 
40:28 Diuretics _ 

40:28.04 Carbqnic Anhydras·e· Inhibitors* 
40:28.08 Loop Diuretics ·• 
40:28~ Osmotic Diuretics . 
40:28~6· Potassium-sparing Diuretics 
40:28.20 . Thiazide Diunitics 
40:28.24 ·.Thiazide-like.Diunitics · 
40:28.28 Vasopressin Antagonists· 
40:28.92 Diuretics, Miscellaneous* 

40:36 Irrigating· Solution~ 
40:40 Uricosuric Agents 
40:92 Electrolytic, Ca]oric, and Water . 

Balance Agents, Miscellaneous · . .· ',.. : 

44:00 Enzymes 

48:00 Respira~ory Tract Agents 
48:02 · Antifibrotic AgentS 
48:04 Antihistamines• 

48:04.04 . First Generation Antihistamines* 
·48:04.08 ' Second Generation 

Antihistamines* · 
48:08 Antitussives 36:04: Adrenocorti~lil. 1n.Suffi.cl~~by · 

36:05' Allergenic Extradts* · ·: · · ·. · · 48:10 Anti-inflammatory Ageiits 
36":08 Amyloidosis* .. , · · 
36:10 Appendicitis* 
36:12 Blood Volume" ·.·•· 
36:16 Brucellosis* 
36:18 Cardiac Function 
36:24 Circulation Tir:ne• 
36:26 Diabefes Mellitus• ·• · · · 
36:28 Diphtheria* , · 
36:30· Drug Hypersensitivity* 
36:32 Fungi 
36:34 Gallbladder Function · · 
36:36 Gastric Function~ 
36:38 Intestinal Absorption• 
36:40 Kidney Function · 
36:44 Uver Function . 
36:46 Lymphatic.System*· 

~~~~~ .tr:nf~~gr~m~lo~a y.~nereum* 
36:56 Myasthenia· Gravis · . 
36:58 Ocular Disorders• 
36:60 Thyroid Function* . · 
36:61 Pancreatic Function 
36:62 Phenylketonuria*·· 

48:10.08 Corticosteroids* 
48:10.08.04 · N11sal Preparations* 
48:10.08.08 Orally Inhaled 

· · · · Preparations* 
48:10.20 Interleukin Antagonists 
48:10.24· Leukotriene,·Modifiers 
48:1032 Mast-cell Stabilizers . 

48:12 Bronchodilators• · 
48:12.04 Adrenergic Agents* 

· . . ... 48:12.04.08 Nonselective J3-
.. ; . Adrenergic Agonists*. ·. · 

48:12.04.12 Selective ,13.-Adrenergic 
Agonists* 

. 48:12.04.16 . .,.a- anf,S:Adrener.Qfc. 
· Agonists* 

48:12.08 Anticholinergic Agents* 
48;12.12. Xanthine Derivatives* 

48:14 cystic Fibrosis Transmembrane 
Conductance Regulator · 

· Modulators 
48:14.04 Cystic Fibrosis Transmembrane .. 

Conductance Regulator P 2 
Correctors 
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48:14.12 Cystic Fibrosis Transmembrane 
Conductance Regulator· 
Potentiators · 

48:16 Expectorants · 
48:24 Mucolytic Ag~nts 
48:32 Phosphodiesterase Type 4 Inhibitors 
48:36 Pulmonary Surfactants 
48:48 Vasodilating Agents · 
48:92 Respiratory Agents, Miscellaneous 

! 

52:00 Eye, Ear~ Nose, and· Throat 
(EEND Preparations · 
52:02 Antiallergic Agents 
52:04 Anti-infectives 

52:04.04 Antibacterials 
52:04.16 Antitungals 
52:04.20 Antivirafs 
52:04.92 Anti~infectives, Miscellaneous 

52:08 Anti-inflammatory Agents .. 
52:08.08 Corticosteroids . 
52:08.20 Nonsteroidal Anti-inflammatory 

Agents 
52:08.92 Anti~inflammatory Agents, 

Miscellaneous 
52:12 Contact Lens Solutions* 
52:16 Local Anesthetics 
52:24 Mydriatics : . 
52:28 Mouthwashes and Gargles 
52:32 Vasoconstrictors · 
52:40 . Antiglaucoma Agents · 

52:40.04. a-Adrenergic Agonists 
52:40.08 ,8-Adrenergic Blocking Agents 
52:40.12 Carbonic Anhydrase Inhibitors 
·52:40.20 Miotics - ' · 
52:40.24 Osmotic Agents* 

·· 52:40.28 Prostaglandin Analogs 
52:40.32 Rho Kinase Inhibitors 
52:40.92 Antiglaucqma Agents,. 

Miscellaneous* . 
52:92 EENT Drugs, Miscellaneous 

56:00 .Gastrointe~tinal Drugs 
56:04 Antacids and' Adsorbents · .:. 
56:08 AntidiarrheaAgents 
56:10 . Antiflatulents 
56:12 ·Cathartics and Laxatives·· 
56:14 Choielitholytic Agents 
56:i 6 Digestants 
56:20 Emetics* 
56:22 Antiemetics 

56:22.08 Antihistamines 
56:22.20 5-HT3 Receptor Antagonists 
56:22.32 Neurokinin-1 Receptor 

. . Antagonists . 
56:22.92 Antlemetics, Miscellaneous 

56:24 Lipotropic Agents* 
56:28 Antiulcer Agents and Acid 

Suppressants . . 
56:28.12 Histamine H.-Antagonists 
56;28.28 Prostaglandins.· 
56:28.32 Protectants 
56:28.36 Proton-pump Inhibitors 
56:28.92 Antiol.cer Agents and Acid 

Suppressants, Misc.ellaneous* 
56:32 Prokinetic Agents 
56:36 Anti-inflammatory Agents 
56:92 Gl Drugs, Miscellaneous 

60:00 Go.Id Compounds 

64:00 Heavy Metal Antagonists 

68:oo Hormones and synthetic 
Substitutes 
68:04 Adrenals 
68:08 Androgens 
oo.-t, r.nntr-=ar.Pntivas 

68:16 Estrogens, Antiestrogens, arid 
Estrogen Agonist-Antagonists 

68:16.04 . Estrogens 
68:16.08 Antiestrogens 
68:16.12 Estrogen Agonist-Antagonists 

68:18 Gonadotropins and· Antigonadotropins 
68:18.04 Antigonadotropins 
68:18.08 Gonadotropins · 

68:20 Antidiabetic Agents · · - · 
68:20.02 a-Glucosidase Inhibitors 
68:20.03- Amylinomimetics 
68:20.04 Biguanides 
68:20.05 Dipeptidyl Peptidase 'N (DDP-4) 

Inhibitors . 
68:20.06 · Incretin Mimetics 
68:20.08 Insulins 
68:20.16 Meglitinides 
68:20.17 Sodium-glucose Cotransporter 1 

(SGLU) Inhibitors* 
68:20.18 Sodium-glucose Cotransporter· 2 

(SGLT2) Inhibitors 
68:20.20 Sulfonylureas 
68:20.28 Thiazolidinediones 
68:20.92 Antidiabetic Agents, 

Miscellaneous* · 
68:22 Antihypoglycemic Agents 

68:2tl2 Glycogenolytic Agents 
68:22.92 Antihypoglycemic Agents, 

Miscellaneous · : · 
68:24 Parathyroid and Antiparathyroid 

Agents · · 
. 68:24.04 Antiparathyroid Agents 

68:24.08 Parathyroid Agents 
68:28 Pituitary . · . 
68:29 · Somato$fatin Agonists and 

Antagonists 
68:29.04 Somatostatin Agonists 
68:29.08 Somatostatin Antagonists* 

68:30 Somatotropin Agonists and · 
Antagonists 

68:30.04 : · Somatotropin Agonists 
68:30.08 · Somatotropin Antagonists 

68:32 Progestins 
68:34 Other Corpus· Luteum Hormones* 
68:36 Thyroid and'Antithyroid.Ag~nts 

68:36.04 Thyroid Agents 
68:36.08 Antithyroid Agents · 

68:40 Leptins · · 
68:44 Renin-Angiotensin-Aldosterone System 

72:00 Local Anesthetics 

76:00 Oxytocics · 

78:00 Radioactive Agents* 

80:00 Antitoxin_s, Immune . 
Globulins·, Toxoids, and Vaccines . 
80:02 Allergenic Extracts* · 
80:04 Antitoxins and Immune Globulins· 
80:08 Toxoids ·· 
!j0:12 Vaccines 

84:00 Skin and Mucous 
Membrane Agents · · · · · 

84:04 Anti-infec!!ves 
84:04,.04 Antibacterials . 
84:04.06 Antivirals 
84:04.08 Antifungals 

84:04.08.04 • Allylamines 
84:04.08.08 Azoles · · 
84:04.08.12 ·· Benzylamines 
84:04.08.16 Echinocandins* 
84:04.08.20 Hydroxypyridones 
84:04.08.2~ OXaboroles · · 
84:04.08.28 Polyenes 
84:04.08.32 Pyrimidines* 
84:04.08.40 Thiocarbamates 

;84:04.08.92 · Antifunga!s, Miscellaneous 

84:04.12 Scabicides and Pediculicides 
84:04.92 Local Anti-infectives, 

Miscellaneous ' 
84:06 Anti-inflammatory Agents 

84:06.08 Corticosteroids 
84:06.20 Nonsteroidal Anti-inflammatory 

Agents 
84:06.92 Anti-inflammatory Agents, 

·· Miscellaneous· - · 
84:08 Antipruritics and Local Anesthetics 
84:12 Astringents 
84:1 6 Cell Stimulants and Proliferants 
84:20 Detergents·· 
84:24 Emollients, Demulcents, and' 

Protectants* 
84:24.04 Basic Lotions and Liniments* 
84:24.08 Basic Oils and Other Solvents* 
84:24.12 Basic Ointments and ' 

· · Protectants* 
S4:24.lo Basic Powders and Demulcents*. 

84:28 Keratolytic Agents 
84:32 Keratoplastic Agents 
84:50 Depigmenting ahd Pigmenting Agents 

84:50.04 Depigmenting Agents 
84:50.06 Pigmenting Agents 

84:80 Sunscreen Agents 
84:92 ·skin and Mucous Membrane Agents, 

Miscellaneous 

86:00 Smooth Muscle Relaxants 
86:08 Gastrointestinal Smooth Muscle 

Relaxants* 
86:12 Genitourinary Smooth Muscle 

· · Relaxants · 
86:12.04 Antimuscarinics · ' 
86:12.08 . .8:,-Adrenergic Agonists . 

86:12.08.12 Selective A-Adrenergic 
· Agonists · · 

86:16 Respiratory Smooth'Muscle Relaxants 

88:00 Vitamins 
88:04 VItamin A ·· 
88:08 Vitamin B Complex 
88:i2 Vitamin C · 
88:16 Vitamin D 
88:20 VItamin E 
88:24 · Vitamin K Activity ' 
88:~8 f0ultivltamin Preparations 

92:00 Miscellaneous Therapeutic 
Agen'ts 
92:04 Alcohol Deterrents 
92:08 5-a-Reductase Inhibitors 
92:12 Antidotes · 
92:16 Antigout Agents 
92:18 Antisense Oligonucleotides 
92:20 lmmunomodulatory Agents 
92:22 Bone Anabolic Agents 
92:24 Bone Resorp~on Inhibitors· 
.92:26 Carbonic Anhydrase Inhibitors 
92:28 Cariostatic {'.gents 
92:32 Complement Inhibitors 
92:3.6 . Disease-Mo;:iifying Antirheumatic 

Drugs .. 
92:40 Gonadotropin-rf!leasing Hormone 

. Antagonists• 
92:44 Immunosuppressive Agents 
92:5.6 . Protec!!ve Agents _ . 
92:92 Other Miscellaneous Therapeutic 

· · Agents 

94:00 Devices~ 

96:00-Pha~maceutical Aids* 
* Category" ls currently not in use in the printed 
version of AHFS Drug Informatiorf. 
c Cqpyright.l959-2020, American Soci~~ of 
Health-System Pharmacists, Inc.· P3 
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0:01 Front Matter 

··· 4:00 Ant•histarnine·Drugs 
4:04 First Generation Antihistamines 

4:04.04 Ethanolamine Derivatives* 
4:04.08 Ethylenediamine Derivatives* 
4:04.12 Phenothiazine Derivatives* 
4:04.16 Piperazine Derivatives* 
4:04.20 Propylamine Derivatives* 
4:04.92 Miscellaneous Derivatives* 

4:08 Second Generation Antihistamines 
4:92 Other Antihistamines* 

8:00 Anti-mfective Agents 
8:08 
8:12 

8:14 

8:16 

8,:18 

Anthelmintics 
Antibacterials 
8:12.02 Aminoglycosides 
8:12.06 Cephalosporins 

8:12.06.04 First Generation 
Cephalosporins 

8:1206.08 Second Generation 
Cephalosporins 

8:12.06.12 Third Generation 
Cephalosporins 

8:12.06.16 Fourth Generation 
Cephalosporins 

8:12.06.20 Fifth Generation 
Cephalosporins 

8:12.06.28 Siderophore 
Cephalosporins* 

8:12.07 Miscellaneous {Hactams 
8:12.07.04 Carbacephems* 
8:12.07.08 Carbapenems 
8:12.07.12 Cephamycins 
8:12.07.16 Monobactams 

8:1208 Chloramphenicol 
8:12.12 Macrolides 

8:12.12.04 Erythromycins 
8:12.12.12 Ketolides* 
8:12.12.92 Other Macrolides 

8:12.16 Penicillins 
8:12.16.04 Natural Penicillins 
8:12.16.08 Aminopenicillins 
8:12.16.12 Penicillinase-resistant 

Penicillins . 
8:12.16.16 Extended-spectrum Penicillins 

8:12.18 Quinolones 
8:12.20 Sulfonamides 
8:1224 Tetracyclines 

8:12.24.04 Aminomethylcyclines 
8:12.24.08 Fluorocyclines 
8:12.24.12 Glycylcyclines 

8:12.28 Antibacterials, Miscellaneous 
8:12.28.04 . Aminocyclitols* 
8:12.28.08 Bacitracins 
8:12.28.12 Cyclic Lipopeptides 
8:12.28.16 Glycopeptides 
8:12.28.20 Lincomycins · 
8:12.28.24 Oxazolidinones 
8:12.28.26 Pleuromutilins 
8:12.28.28 Po lymyxins 
8:12.28.30 Rifamycins 
8:12.28.32 Streptogramins 
8:12.28.92 Other Miscellaneous 

Antibacterials* 
Antifungals 
8:14.04 Allylamines 
8:14.08 Azoles 
8:14.16 Echinocandins 
8:14.28 Polyenes 
8:14.32 Pyrimidines 
8:14.92 Antifungals, Miscellaneous 
Antimycobacterials . 
8:16.04 Antituberculosis Agents 
8:16.92 Antimycobacterials, Miscellaneous 
Antlvirals 
8:18.04 Adamantanes 
8:18.08 Antiretrovirals 

8:18.08.04 HIV Entry and Fusion 
Inhibitors 

8:18.08.08 HIV Protease Inhibitors 
8:18.08.12 HIV Integrase Inhibitors 
8:W.08.16 HIV Nonnucleoside 

·. • · ReversiFTransciiptase . 
Inhibitors 

. , ~:18.08.20 HIV Nucleoside and 
Nucleotide Reverse 
Transcriptase Inhibitors 

8:18.08.92 Antiret(ovirals, 
Miscellaneous* 

· 8:18.20 Interferons 
8:18.24 Monoclonal Antibodies · 
8:18.28 Neuraminidase Inhibitors· 
8:18.32 Nucleosides and Nucleotides 
8:18.40 HCV Antivirals 

8:18.40.04 HCV Cyclophilin Inhibitors* 
8:18.40.08 HCV 'Entry Inhibitors*·'. 
8:18.40.16 HCV Polymerase Inhibitors 
8:18.40.20 HCV Protease Inhibitors · 
8:18.40.24 HCV Replication Complex 

inhibitors 
8:18.40.92 HCV Antivirals, 

Miscellaneous* 
8:18.92 Antivirals, Miscell.aneous 

8:30 Antiprotozoals · 
8:30.04 Amebicides 
8:30.08 Antimalarials 
8:30.92 Antiprotozoals, Miscellaneous 

8:36 Urinary Anti-infectives · · '· · 
8:92 Anti-infectives, Miscellaneous*· 

10:00 Antineoplastic Agents 

12:00 Autonomic Drugs 
12:04 

12:08 

12:12 

12:16 

Parasympathomimetic (Cholinergic) 
Agents 

Anticholinergic Agents .J 

12:08.04 Antiparkinsonian Ag~nts* 
12:08.08 Antimuscarinics/ Antispasmodics 
Sympathomimetic (Adrenergic) 

Agents ' l ·· 
12:12.04 a-Adrenergic Agonists 
12:12.08 .B·Adrenergic Agonists 

12:12.08.04 Nonselective f3-
Adrenergic Agonists · 

12:12.08.08 Selective ,!3,-Adrenergic 
Agonists . · 

12:12.08.12 Selectiv.e. ~-Adr~?nergic 
Agonists . · .. 

12:12.12 a- and f3-Adrenergic Agonists 
Sympatholytic· (Adrenergic Blocking) 

Agents .. 
12:16.04 a-Adrenergic Blocking Agents 

12:16.04.04 Nonselective a- · 
Adrenergic Blod(ing '· · : 
AQents · 

16:00 Blood Derivatives 

20:00 Blood Formation,· ... 
Coagulation, and Thrombosis 
20:o4 

20:12 

20:~6 
20:24 
20:28 

20:92 

Antianemia Drugs 
. 20:04.04 Iron Preparations . 
20:04.08 Liver and Stomach 'Preparations* 
AntithroiT!botic Agents 
20:12.04 · Anticoagulants 

20:12.04.08 Coumarin Derivatives 
20:12.04.12 Direct Thrombin 

·. Inhibitors · 
20:12.04.14 ·Direct Factor Xa 

Inhibitors 
20:12.04.16 Heparins 
20:12.04.92 .Anticoagulants, 

. 20:12.14 
20:12.18 
20:12.20 
20:12.92 

Miscellaneous 
Platelet-reducing. Agents 
Platelet-aggregation Inhibitors 
Thrombolytic Agents . 
Antithrombotic Agents, 
Miscellaneous 

Hematopoietic Agents 
Hemorrheologic Agents 
Antihemorrhagic Agents 
20:28.08 Antiheparin Agents 
20:28.16 Hemostatics 
20:28.92 Antihemorrhagic Agents, 

Miscellaneous · 
Blood Formation, Coagulation, and 

Thrombosis Agents, 
Miscellaneous 

24:00 Cardiovascular Drugs 
24:04 

24:06 

Cardiac; Drugs 
24:04.04 Antiarrhythmic Agents 

· 24:04.04.04 Class Ia Antiarrhythmics 
24:04.04.08 Class Ib Antiarrhythmics 
24:04.04.12 ·Class Ic Antiarrhythmics 
24:04.04.16' . ciass· IT Antiarrhythmics* 
24:04.04.20 Class ill Antiarrbythmics 
24:04.04.24 Class IV Anti~rrh'ythmics 
24:04.04.92 Antiarrhythmics, 

Miscellaneous 
24:04.08 · Cardiotonic Agents 
24:04.92 Cardiac Drugs, Miscellaneous · 
Antilipemic Agents · 
24:06.04 Bile Acid Sequestrants 
24:06.05 ·Cholestercii·'Absorption Inhibitors·· 
24:06.06 'Fibric Acid Derivatives · · 
24:06.08 .,. HMG-GoA Reductase Inhibitors 
24:06.24 Proprotein Convertase Subtilisin 

12:16.04.08 Nonselective a1 
Adrenergic· Blocking 
Agents* 

., 24:.08 

Kexin Type 9 (PCSK9) Inhibitors 
24:06.92. Antilipemic Agents, Miscellaneous 
Hypotensive Agents . , . . 
24:08.04. a-Adrenergic Blocking Agents*. 
24:08.08 · · f3-Adrenergic Bloc~ing Agents~, 
24:08.12 Calciurh-Channel Blocking · 

12:20 

12:92 

12:16.04.12 Selective a.-Adrenergic 
Blocking Agents 

12:16.08 f3-Adrenergic Blocking Agents* 
12:16.08.04 Nonselective .a­

Adrenergic Blocking 
Agents* 

12:16.08.08 Selective f3-Adrenergic 
Blocking Agents* .. 

Skeletal Muscle Relaxants . 
12:20.04 Centrally Acting Skeletal Muscle 

Relaxants' · 
12:20.08 Direct-acting Skeletal Muscle 

Relaxants · · 
12:20.12 GABA·derivative Skeletal Muscle · 

Relaxants 
12:20.20 Neuromuscular Blocking Agents 
12:20.92 Skeletal MusCle Relaxants, · 

Miscellaneous 
Autonomic Drugs, Miscellaneous 

. ' 

Agents* , .. 
24:08.12.08 · Dihydropyridines* 
24:08.12.92 Galcium·Channel Blocking 

· . Agerits, Miscellaneous* 
24:08.16 Central a-Agonists · · 
24:08.20 Direct Vasodilators 
24:08.24 Diuretics* · 

24:08.24.04 Carbm1ic Anhydrase 

24:08.24.08 
24:08.24.12 
24:08.24.16 

' Inhibitors* 
Loop Diuretics* 
Osmotic Diuretics* 
Potassium-sparing 
Diuretics*· 

24:08.24.20 Thiazide Diuretics* 
24:08.24.24 Thiazide-like Diuretics* 

·24:08.24.92 Diuretics, Miscellaneous* 
· 24:08.32 Peripheral Adrenergi~ In~ibit<p 4 
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24:p8.44 Renin-Angiotensin-Aldosterone 
System Inhibitors* 

24:08.44.04 Angiotensin-Converting 
Enzyme Inhibitors* •. 

24:08.44.08 Angiotensin II Recepfor 
Antagonists* 

24:08.44.20 Mineralocorticoid 
(Aldosterone) Receptor 

. Antagonists* 
24:08.92 · · Hypotensive·Agents, 

Miscellaneous* 
24:12 Vasodilating Agents 

24:12.ri8 Nitrates and Nitrites . 
24:12.12 . Phosphodiesterase Type 5 

Inhibitors · 
24:12.92 Vasodilating Agents~ 

Miscellaneous · 
24:16 Sclerosing Agents . . 
24:20 a-Adrenergic Blocking AgentS 
24:24 ... /3-Adrenergic Blocking Agents 
24:28 ·calcium-Channel· Blocking Agents 

24:28.08 Dihydrqpyridines · · 
24:28.92 Calcium-Channel Blocking Agents; 

Miscellaneous 
24:32 Renin~Angiotel)sin-Aidosterone 

System Inhibitors · 
24:32.04 Angiotensin·Conv~rting Enzyme 

Inhibitors 
24:32.08 Angiotensin II Receptor 

AQtagonists . . 
24:32.20 Mineralocorticoid '(Aldosterone) · 

Receptor Antagonists · 
24:32.40 Renin Inhibitors· 
24:32.92 Renin·Angiotensin:Aidosterone 

System Inhib"itors;·rvnscellaneous 

26:00 Cellular Therapy* 

28:0.0 Central .Nervous System 
Ag(h1tS . . . . . 

28:04 . General AnestheticS 
28:04.04 Barbiturates 
28:04.16 Inhalation Anesthetics*. 
28:04.92 General-Anesthetics, · 

Miscellaneous 
28:08 Analgesics and Antipyreti~ . · , • . . 

28:08.04 Nonsteroidal Anti~inflammatory 
Agents ... 

28:08.04.08 Cyclooxygenase-2 (COX-2) 
· Inhibitors · ' ·: 

'28:08.04.24 · Salicylates · 
28:08.04.92 Other Nonsteroidal Anti· • 

28:08.08 
28:08.12 
28:08.92 

inflammatory Agents 
Opiate Agimists : 
Opiate Partial Agonistf 
Analgesics and Antipyretics, 
Miscella·neous ., · 

28:10 Opiate Antagonists 
28:12 Anticonvulsants 

28:12.04 'Barbiturates 
28:12.08 · Benzodiaiepines 
28:12.12 Hydantoins 
28:12.16 Oxazolidinediones* 
28:12.20 Su'ccinimides 
28:12.92 Anticonvulsarits, Miscellaneous · 

28:16 Psychotherap!3utic Agents 
28:16.04 · · Antidepressants 

28:16.04.12 · Monoamine Oxidase 
· Inhibifors 

28:16.04.16 Sefectiiie Serotonin· and · 
· Norepinephrini!-reuptake · 

Inhibitors 
28;16.04.20 Selective-serotonin·.-

Reuptake Inhibitors · · • · 
· 28:16.04.24 · Serotonin Modulators· · 
28:16.04.28. Tricyclics and.Other 

· ' Norepinephrine·reuptake 
Inhibitors 

28:16.04.92 Antidepressants, 
Miscellaneous ·' 

28:16.08 Antipsychotics 
28:16:08.04 •· Atypical Antipsychotics · 
28:16.08.08 Butyrophenones. 

28:20 

28:24 

28:28 
28:32 

28:36 

28:40 
28:56 

28:92· 

28:16.08.24 
28:16.08.32 
28:16.08.92 

Phenothiazines 
Thioxanthenes 
Anti psychotics, 
Miscellaneous : 

28:16.92 Psychotherapeutic Agents, 
Miscellaneous:' 

·Anorexigenic Agents and Respiratory 
and CNS Stimulants · 

28:20.04 Amphetamines 
28:20.08 -·Anorexigenic Agents 

28:20.08.04 Amphetamine Derivatives 
28:20.08.32 Selective Serotonin 

Receptor Agonists 
28:20.08.92. ·.Anorexigenic Agents, 

28:20.32 
28:20.80 
28:20.92. 

Miscellaneous 
Respiratory and CNS Stimulants 
Wakefulness-promoting Agents 
Anorexigenic Agents and 
Stimulants, Miscellaneous* 

Anxiolytics, Sedatives, and Hypnotics 
28:24.04 ·, Barbiturates 
28:24.08 Benzodiazepines , 
28:24.92 , Anxiolytics, Sedatives, and 

Hypnotics, Miscellaneous 
Antimanic Agents. · 
Antimigraine Agents 
28:32.12 Calcitonin Gene-related Peptide 

· · · (C(>RP) Antagonists 
28:32.28 Selective Serotonin Agonists 
28:32.92 · Antimigraine Agents, 

Miscellaneous* 
Antiparkinsonian Agents 
28:36.04 Adamantanes .·· 
28:36.08 Anticholinergic ·Agents , 
28:36.12 ·, Catechoi·D-Methyltransferase 

(COMll Inhibitors 
28:36 . .16 Dopamine Precursors 
28:36.20 . Dopamine· Receptor Agonists 

28:36.20.04 Ergot-derivative 
Dopamine Receptor 
Agonists. 

28:36.20.08 · Nonergot-derivative 
Dopamine -Receptor 

·;: ..;Agonists ·-
28:36.32 ... Monoamine Oxidase B Inhibitors 
Fibromyalgia Agents 
Vesicular Monoamine Transporter 2 

(VMAT2) Inhibitors 
Central-Nervous SystemAgents, 

. l'v)isc:ellanE;lous ,. __ 

32:00 Contraceptives {foams, 
devices)* .. 

34:00 Dental /;\gents* . 

36:00 Diagnosti_c Agents 
36:04: 
36:dEi' 
36:08 
36:10 
36:12 
36:16 
36:18 
36:24 
36:26 
36:28 
36:30· 
36:32 
36:34 
36:36 
36:38 
36:40 
36:44 
36:46 
36:48 
36:52 
36:56 
36:58 
36:60 
36:61 
36:62 

Adrenocorti~at tn8uffid~~by 
Allergenic ExtraCts* · ., 
Amyloidosis* ... , · · 
Appendicitis* 
Blood Volume* ._.,. · 
Brucellosis* 
Cardiac Function 
Circulation nme* 
Diabetes Mellitus• 
Diphtheria* , · 
Drug Hypersensitivity* 
Fungi 
Gallbladder Function 
Gastric Function~ 
Intestinal Absorption• 
Kidney Function · 
Liver Function 
Lymphatic.System•: 
Lymphogranuloma Venereum• 
-Mumps . ·, 
Myasthenia Gravis · . 
Ocular Disorders• 
Thyroid Function• .. 
Pancreatic .Functi.on 
Phenylketonuria*·· 

36:64 Pheochromocytoma* 
36:66 Pituitary Function 
36:68 Roentgenography* 
36:70 Respiratory Function*. 
36:72 Scarlet Fever* 
36:76 S,weat)ng* 
36:80 Trichinosis~ 
36:84 Tuberculosis· ,. 
36:88 Urine and Feces Contents~ 

· 36:88.~2- 19itones* · · · 
. 36:88.20 Occult Blood* 
36:88.24 pH* 
36:88.28 Protein* · 
36:88.40 SUQaf* 

38:00 Disinfecta!ltS {for agents 
,used on objects other than 
skin)* · · · 

40:00 Electrolytic,· Caloric, and 
Water Balance · 
40:04 
40:08 
40:10 
40:12 
40:18 

AcidifYing Agents : · 
Alkalinizing· Agents 
Ammonia Detoxicants 
Replacement Preparations 
ion-removing Agents 
40:18.16 Sodium-removing Agents* 
40:18.17 Calcium-removing Agents 
40:18.18 Potassium-removing Agents 
40:18,19 .Phosphate-removing Agents 
40:+8.92· Other Ion·removi~g Agents 

40:20 .. Caloric Agents ·: : 
40:24 Salt and Sugar Substit4tes~ 
40:28 Diuretics 

40:36 
40:40 
40:92 

40:28.04 Carbonic Anhydras·a· Inhibitors* 
40:28.08 Loop Diuretics ... 
40:28.12 Osmotic Diuretics 
40:28.i6' Potassium-sparing Diuretics 
40:28.20 . Thiazide Diuretics 
40:28.24 · Thiazide-like· Diuretics · 
40:2R28 Vasopressin Antagonists· 
40:28.92 Diu·retics, Miscellaneous* 
Irrigating· Solution1J 
Uricosuric Agents 
Electrolytic, Caloric, and Water . 

Balance Agents, Miscellaneous .. · . ·.· .. 

44:00 Enzymes 

48:00 Respiratory .Tract Agents 
48:02 · Antifibrotic Agents 
48:04 Antihistamines• 

48:04.04 First Generation Antihistamines* 
'48:04.08 ·' Second Generation 

Antihistamines* · 
48:08 Antitussives 
48:10 Anti-inflammatory Agents 

48:10.08 Corticosteroids* 
48:10.08.04 · Nasal Preparations* 
48:10.08.08 Orally Inhaled 

· Preparations* 
48:10.20 Interleukin Antagonists 
48:10.24· Leukotriene'·Modifiers 
48:10.32 Mast-cell Stabilizers. 

48:12 Bronchodilators* 
48:12.04 Adrenergic Agents* 

·· . 48:12.04.08 Nonselective f3-
, Adrenergic Agonists* 

48:12.0U2 Selective A-Adrenergic 
Agonists* 

48:12.04.16 .· --a- and''ti·Adrener.9rc. 
· · Agonists* 

48:12.08 Anticholinergic Agents* 
48;12.12. 'Xanthine Derivatives* 

48:14 cystic Fibrosis Transmembrane 
Conductance Regulator 

· Modulators 
48:14.04 Cystic Fibrosis Transmembrane · 

Conductance Regulator 
Correctors p· 5 
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48:14.12 Cystic Fibrosis Transmembrane 
Conductance Regulator' 
Potentiators 

48:16 Expectorants · 
48.:24 Mucolytic Agents 
48:32 Phosphodiesferase Type 4 Inhibitors 
48:36 Pulmonary Surfactants 
48:48 Vasodilating Agents 
48:92 - Respiratory-Agents; Miscellaneous · ..• 

! . 

52:00 Eye, Ear, Nose, and Throat 
(EENn Preparations 
52:02 
52:04 

52:08 

Antiallergic Agents 
Anti-infectives 
52:04,04 Antibacterials 
52:04.16 Antitungals 
52:04.20 Antivirals 
52:04.92 Anti:infectives, Miscellaneous 
Anti-inflammatory Agents .. 
52:08.08 Corticosteroids . 
52:08.20 Nonsteroidal Anti-inflammatory 

Agents 
52:08.92 Anti-inflammatory Agents, 

Miscellaneous 
52:12 Contact Lens Solutions* 
52:16 Local Anesthetics 
52:24 Mydriatics : 
52:28 Mouthwashes and Gargles 
52:32 Vasoconstrictors · 
52:40 . Antiglaucoma Agents 

52:92 

52:40.04. a-Adrenergic Agonists 
52:40.08 {3-Adrenergic Blocking Agents 
52:40.12 Carbonic Anhydrase Inhibitors 
·52:40.20 Miotics ·· ' 
52:40.24 OsmotiC Agents* 
52:40.28 Prostaglandin Analogs 
52:40.32 Rho Kinase Inhibitors 
52:40.92 Antiglaucqma Agents,_ 

Miscellaneous* 
EENT Drugs, Miscellaneous 

56:00 Gastrointestinal Drugs 
56:04 Antacids and' Adsorbents · 
56:08 Antidiarrhea Agents 
56:10. Antiflatulents 
56:12 ·Cathartics and Laxatives 
56:14 Cholelitholytic Agents 
56:16 Digestants 
56:20 Emetics* 
56:22 Antiemetics 

56:22.08 Antihistamines 
56:22.20 5-HT3 Receptor Antagonists 
56:22.32 Neurokinin-! Receptor 

Antagonists 
56:22.92 Antiemetics, Miscellaneous 

56:24 Lipotropic Agents* 
56:28 Antiulcer Agents and Acid 

Suppressants . 
56:28.12 Histamine H.-Antagonists 
56;28.28 Prostaglandins.· 
56:28.32 Protectants 
56:28.36 Proton-pump Inhibitors 
56:28.92 Antiulcer Agents and Acid 

Suppressants, Misc.ellaneous* 
56:32 Prokinetic Agents 
56:36 Anti-inflammatory Agents 
56:92 Gl Drugs, Miscellaneous 

60:00 Gold Compounds 

64:00 Heavy Metal Antagonists 

68:00 Hormones and Synthetic 
Substitutes 
68:04 
68:08 
68:12 

Adrenals 
Androgens 
Contraceptives 

68:16 

68:18 

68:20 

68:22 

68:24 

68:28 
68:29 

68:30 

68:32 
68:34 
68:36 

68:40 
68:44 

Estrogens, Antiestrogens, and 
Estrogen Agonist-Antagonists 

68:16.04 . Estrogens · 
68:16.08 Antiestrogens 
68:16.12 Estrogen Agonist-Antagonists 
Gonadotropins and Antigonadotropins 
68:18.04 Antigonadotropins 
68:18.08 Gonadotropins 
An_~,c:liabetic Agents · ·. 
68:2o.o2 · · CiGiucosidase Inhibitors 
68:20.03- Amylinomimetics 
68:20.04 Biguanides 
68:20.05 Dipeptidyl Peptidase IV (DDP-4) 

68:20.06 
68:20.08 
68:20.16 
68:20.17 

Inhibitors . 
· Incretin Mimetics 
Insulins 
Meglitinides 
Sodium-glucose Cotransporter 1 
(SGLU) Inhibitors* 

68:20.18 Sodium-glucose Cotransporter· 2 

68:20.20 
68:20.28 
68:20.92 

(SGLT2) Inhibitors 
Sulfonylureas 
Thiazolidinediones 
Antidiabetic Agents, 
Miscellaneous*· 

Antihypoglycemic Agents 
68:22.12 Glycogeriolytic Agents 
68:22.92 · Antihypoglycemic Agents, 

Miscellaneous · 
Parathyroid and Antiparathyroid 

Agents · · 
. 68:24.04 Antiparathyroid Agents 

68:24.08 Parathyroid Agents 
Pituitary . · 

·Somatostatin Agonlsts and 
Antagonists 

68:29.04 Somatostatin Agonists 
68:29.08 Somatostatin Antagonists* 
Somatotropin Agonists and · 

Antagonists 
68:30.04 : · Somatotropin Agonists 
68:30.08 · Somatotropin Antagonists 
Progestins 
Other Corpus· Luteum Hormones* 
Thyroid and Antithyroid .Agemts 
68:36.04 Thyroid Agents 
68:36.08 Antithyroid Agents 
Leptins · · 
Renin-Angiotensin-Aldosterone System 

72:00 Local Anesthetics -

76:00 Oxytocics 

78:00 Radioactive Aaents* 

80:00 Antitoxin.s, ~mmune .. 
Globulins, Toxoids, and Vaccines . 
80:02 
80:04 
80:08 
~0:12 

Allergenic Extracts* 
Antitoxins and Immune Globulins 
Toxoids · 
Vaccines 

84:00 Skin and Mucous 
Membrane Agents · 
84:04 Antl-infectives 

84:04 .. 04 Antibacterials . 
84:04.06 Antivirals 
84:04.08 Antifungals 

84:06 

·· a4:os 
84:12 
84:16 
84:20 
84:24 

84:28 
84:32 
84:50 

84:80 
84:92 

84:04.12 Scabicides and Pediculicides 
84:04.92 Local Anti-infectives, 

Miscellaneous · 
Anti-inflammatory Agents 
84:06.08 Corticosteroids 
84:06.20 Nonsteroidal Anti-inflammatory 

Agents 
84:06.92 Anti-inflammatory Agents, 

Miscellaneous 
Antrpruriticsand tocaJ·Anesthetics - -
Astringents 
Cell Stimulants and Proliferants 
Detergents·· 
Emollients, Demulcents, and' 

Protectants* 
84:24.04 Basic Lotions and Liniments* 
84:24.08 Basic Oils and Other Solvents* 
84:24.12 Basic Ointments and · 

· · Protectants* 
84:24.16 Basic Powders and Demulcents*­
Keratolytic Agents 
Keratoplastic Agents 
Depigmenting and Pigmenting Agents 
84:50.04 Depigmenting Agents 
84:50.06 Pigmenting Agents 
Sunscreen Agents 
·Skin and Mucous Membrane Agents, 

Miscellaneous 

86:00 Smooth Muscle Relaxants 
86:08 

86:12 

86:16 

Gastrointestinal Smooth Muscle 
Relaxants• 

Genitourinary Smooth Muscle 
· · Relaxants · 
86:12.04 Antimuscarinics 
86:12.08 .f3a-Adrenergic Agonists . 

86:12.08.12 Selective A-Adrenergic 
· Agonists · · ·. 

Respiratory Smooth'Muscle Relaxants 

88:00 Vitamins 
88:04 
88:08 
88:12 
88:16 
88:20 
88:24 
88:28 

Vitamin A 
Vitamin B Complex 
Vitamin C · 
Vitamin D 
Vitamin E 

· Vitamin K Activity ' 
Multivitamin Preparations 

92:00 Miscellaneous Therapeutic 
Agents 
92:04 Alcohol Deterrents 
92:08 · S-a-Reductase Inhibitors · 
92:12 Antidotes · 
92:16 Antigout Agents 
92:18 Antisense Oligonucleotides 
92:20 lmmunomodulatory Agents 
92:22 Bone Anabolic Agents _ 
92:24 Bone Resorption Inhibitors 
92:26 Carbonic Anhydrase Inhibitors 
92:28 Cariostatic Agents 
92:32 Complement Inhibitors 
92:3f3 . Disease-Modifying Antirheumatic 

Drugs . 
92:40 Gonadotropin-rE)Ieasing Hormone · 

Antagonists* 
92:44 ·Immunosuppressive Agents 
92:56 . Protective Agents _. 
92:92 Other Miscellaneous Therapeutic 

· · Agents 

94:00 Devices* 
- ··' 

96:00·Pharmaceutical Aids* 

84:04.08.04 • Allylamines 
84:04.08.08 Azoles 
84:04.08.12 ·· Benzylamines 
84:04.08.16 Echinocandins* 
84:04.08.20 Hydroxypyridones 
84:04.0B.Z4 Oxaboroles · 
84:04.08.28 Polyenes 

· 84:04.08.32 Pyrimidines* 

* Category' Is currently not in use in the printed 
.. version of AHFS Drug Informatiorr. 

84:04.08.40 Thiocarbamates 
:84:04.08.92 · Antifungals, Miscellaneous 

© Copyright-1959-2020, American Soci~~ of 
Health-System Pharmacists, Inc.· 
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DrugAssignments 

DrugAssignments 

Drug Name Active Ingredients Company 

Kesimpta® ofatumumab Novartis 

Indication 

relapsing forms of multiple 
sclerosis (MS) 

~~f;oval AHFS Class 

2020108120
92:20 -lmmunomodulatory 
Agents 

Cystadrops® cysteamine hydrochloride Recordati 
corneal cystine crystal 
deposits in adults and 
children with cystinosis 
neuromyelitis optica 
spectrum disorder 
(NMOSD) 

2020/08/1952:92- EENT Drugs, Mise 

Enspryng® satralizumab-mwge 

Viltepso® viltolarsen 

Olinvyk® oliceridine 

Evrysdi® risdiplam 

Lam pit® nifurtimox 

Blenrep® 
belantamab mafodotin-
blmf 

Monjuvi® tafasitamab-cxix 

Xeglyze® abametapir 

Tecartus® 
brexucabtagene 
autoleucel 

Genentech 

NS Pharma 

Trevena 

Genentech 

Duchenne muscular 
dystrophy (DMD) 
acute pain 
spinal muscular atrophy 
(SMA) 

B Chagas disease (American 
ayer Trypanosomiasis) 

GlaxoSmithKiin/ela~sed or refractory 
multiple myeloma 

Morphosys 
diffuse large B-cell 
lymphoma (DLBCL) 

2020108114
92:20 -lmmunomodulatory 
Agents 

2020108112 92.:18- Antis~nse 
Oligonucleotides 

2020/08/0728:08.08- Opiate Agonists 

2020108107
92:92- Ot~er Miscellaneous 
Therapeutic Agents 

2020/08/068:30.92- Anti protozoa Is, Mise 

2020/08/0510:00- Antineoplastic Agents 

2020/07/3110:00- Antineoplastic Agents 

Dr. Reddy's head lice 2020107 12484:~4.1.2.- Scabicides and 
Pedicuhcides 

relapsed/refractory mantle 
2020107124

10:00- Antineoplastic Agents; 
Kite Pharma cell lymphoma (r/r MCL) 26:12- Gene Therapy 

68:04- Ad rena Is; 12: 12.08.12 -
Breztri budesonide; formoterol 

AstraZeneca Aerosphere®fumarate; glycopyrrolate 
chronic obstructive 

2020107 123
selective beta-2-Adrenergic 

pulmonary disease (COPD) Agonists; 12:08.08-

Page 1 of 8 

NDAAppl 
Type No 

125326 

55 211302 

761149 

1P 212154 

15 210730 

1P/0213535 

1P 213464 

761158 

761163 

15 206966 

125703 

55 212122 

Anti muscarinics/ Antispasmodics 

Xywav® 
calcium; magnesium; 

cataplexy or excessive 
2020107121

28:92- Ce.ntral Nervous System 1p 
(CIII) potassium; sodium Jazz daytime sleepiness (EDS) Agents, M1sc 

212690 
oxybates 
calcipotriene; 

MC2 
84:92- Skin and Mucous 

Wynzora® betamethasone Therapeutics 
plaque psoriasis 2020/07 /20Membrane Agents, Mise; 55 213422 

dipropionate 84:06.08- Corticosteroids 

Upneeq® oxymetazoline 
RVL Pharma acquired blepharoptosis 2020/07/0852:32- Vasoconstrictors 5 212520 

hydrochloride 
myelodysplastic syndromes 

lnqovi® cedazuridine; decitabine Astex 
(MDS) and chronic 

2020/07/0710:00- Antineoplastic Agents 1P 212576 myelomonocytic leukemia 
(CMML) 

Qwo® collagenase clostridium 
Endo moderate to severe cellulite 2020/07/0644:00- Enzymes 761146 

histolyticum-aaes 

Hulio® adalimumab-fkjp Mylan RA JIA PsA AS CD UC Ps 2020/07/0692:20-lmmunomodulatory 
' ' ' ' ' ' Agents 761154 

Byfavo® remimazolam Cosmo 
induction and maintenance 202010710228.

24 08 _ 8 d' . 
of procedural sedation · · enzo lazepmes 1P 212295 

trace elements 4 (cupric 

Tralement® sulfate; mang.anese . American 
parenteral nutrition 2020107102

40:12- R.eplacement 
45 209376 

sulfate; selen1ous ac1d; Reagent Preparations 
zinc sulfate) 

Rukobia® 
fostemsavir 

Viiv HIV-1 infection 2020107 1028:1~.08.0~- .H IV Entry and 1P 212950 
tromethamine Fus1on lnh1b1tors 

caloric and fatty acid 
replacement with 

Dojolvi® triheptanoin Ultragenyx molecularly confirmed long-2020/06/3040:20- Caloric Agents 15 213687 
chain fatty acid oxidation 
disorders (LC-FAOD) 

pertuzumab; 
HER2-positive breast 

Phesgo® trastuzumab; Genentech 2020/06/2910:00- Antineoplastic Agents 761170 
hyaluronidase-zzxf cancer 

Mycapssa® octreotide Chiasma acromegaly 202010612668:2~.04- Somatostatin 
Agomsts 

55/0208232 

Fintepla® fenfluramine Zogenix 
seizures associated with 

2020/06/2528:12.92- Anticonvulsants, Mise 3P 212102 
Dravet syndrome 

about: blank 8/30/2020 



DrugAssignments 

Drug Name Active Ingredients 

Gimoti® 

Zepzelca® 

metoclopramide 
hydrochloride 

lurbinectedin 

Lyumjev® insulin lispro-aabc 

Tivicay PD® dolutegravir 

Uplizna® inebilizumab-cdon 

Semglee® insulin glargine 

Nyvepria® pegfilgrastim-apgf 

Oriahnn® 

Tauvid® 

Zilxi® 

elagolix; estradiol; 
norethindrone acetate 

flortaucipir F18 

minocycline 

Artesunate artesunate 

VESicare 
LS® 

Phexxi® 

Kynmobi® 

solifenacin succinate 

lactic acid; citric acid; 
potassium bitartrate 

apomorphine 
hydrochloride 

Cerianna® fluoroestradiol F18 

Ferriprox® deferiprone 

lmpeklo® clobetasol propionate 

Qinlock® ripretinib 

Retevmo® selpercatinib 

Tabrecta® capmatinib 

Elyxyb® celecoxib 

Fensolvi® leuprolide acetate 

about: blank 

Company 

Evoke 

Pharma Mar 

Eli Lilly 

Viiv 

VielaBio 

Mylan 

Hospira 

Abbvie 

Avid 
Radiopharms 

Foamix 

Amivas 

Astellas 

Evofem 

Sunovion 

Zionexa 

Apopharma 

Mylan 

Deciphera 

Loxo Oncology 

Novartis 

Dr Reddy's 

Tolmar 

Indication 

acute and recurrent 
diabetic gastroparesis 
metastatic small cell lung 
cancer (SCLC) 

~~i~oval AHFS Class 

2020/06/1956:32- Prokinetic Agents 

2020/06/1510:00- Antineoplastic Agents 

diabetes mellitus 2020/06/1568:2?.08.04- Rapid-acting 
lnsuhns 

Hl~-1 infection in pediatric 20201061128:1~·?8.12- HIV lntegrase 
pat1ents lnh1b1tors 
neuromyelitis optica 
spectrum disorder 
(NMOSD) in adult patients 2020/06/1192:20 -lmmunomodulatory 

Agents 
who are anti-aquaporin-4 
(AQP4) antibody positive 

diabetes mellitus 

febrile neutropenia 
heavy menstrual bleeding 
associated with uterine 
leiomyomas (fibroids) 
PET imaging of the brain to 
estimate the density and 
distribution of aggregated 
tau neurofibrillary tangles 
(NFTs) in adult patients 
with cognitive impairment 
who are being evaluated for 
Alzheimer's disease (AD) 
inflammatory lesions of 
rosacia 
acute malarial infection 
neurogenic detrusor 
overactivity (bladder 
dysfunction) 

2020106111
68:2?.08.16- Long-acting 
lnsulms 

2020/06/1020:16- Hematopoietic Agents 
68:18.04- Anti gonadotropins; 

2020/05/2968:16.04- Estrogens; 68:32-
Progestins 

2020105128
36:68- Roe~tgenographic and 
Other lmagmg Agents 

2020/05/2884:04.04- Antibacterials 

2020/05/278:30.08- Antimalarials 

2020/05/2686:12.04- Anti muscari nics 

2020105122
32:00- Non.hormonal 
Contraceptives 

acute, intermittent 

contraception 

Page 2 of8 

NDAAppl 
Type No 

3/45 209388 

1P/0213702 

761109 

3P 213983 

761142 

210605 

761111 

45 213388 

1P 212123 

55 213690 

1P 213036 

35 209529 

35 208352 

treatment of"off" episodes 28:~6·~0.08- Non.ergot-
. t• t "th p k" , 2020/05/21denvatlve Dopamme Receptor 35 
m pa 1en s WI ar mson s A · t 

210875 

disease goms s 
PET imaging for the 
detection of estrogen 
receptor (ER)-positive 
lesions as an adjunct to 
biopsy in patients with 

. recurrent or metastatic 
breast cancer 
transfusional iron overload 

2020105120
36:68- Roe.ntgenographic and 
Other lmag1ng Agents 

15 212155 

due to thalassemia 2020/05/1964:00- Heavy Metal Antagonists 55 212269 
syndromes 
inflammatory and pruritic 
manifestations of 
corticosteroid-responsive 
dermatoses 
gastrointestinal stromal 
tumor (GIST) (fourth-line 
treatment) 
RET fusion-positive non-
small cell lung cancer 
(NSCLC) or thyroid cancer; 
RET-mutant medullary 
thyroid cancer (MTC) 
metastatic non-small cell 
lung cancer (NSCLC) (with 
MET exon 14 skipping 
mutation) 

2020/05/1984:06.08- Corticosteroids 55 213691 

2020/05/1510:00- Antineoplastic Agents 15 213973 

2020/05/0810:00- Antineoplastic Agents 1P 213246 

2020/05/0610:00- Antineoplastic Agents 1P 213591 

acute migraine headaches 2020/05/0528:08·04·08.- ~yclooxygenase-2 35 212157 
(COX-2) lnh1b1tors 

central precocious puberty 2020/05/0168:18.08- Gonadotropins 105 213150 

8/30/2020 



DrugAssignments 

Drug Name Active Ingredients 

Darzalex 
Faspro® 

Remdesivir 

Milprosa® 

daratumumab; 
hyaluronidase-fihj 

remdesivir 

progesterone 

Bafiertem TM mono methyl fumarate 

Ongentys® opicapone 

Trodelvy® 

Tukysa® 

sacituzumab govitecan­
hziy 

tucatinib 

Pemazyre® pemigatinib 

Emerphed® ephedrine sulfate 

Jelmyto® mitomycin 

Koselugo® selumetinib 

Zeposia® 

Pulmotech 
MAA® 

ozanimod 

technetium Tc99m 
albumin aggregated 

Company 

Janssen 

Gilead 

Ferring 
Banner Life 
Sciences 

Neurocrine 

Indication 

multiple myeloma 

covid-19 (FDA Emergency 
Use Authorization) 
infertility 

multiple sclerosis 

Parkinson's Disease 

metastatic triple-negative 
breast cancer (mTNBC) 

~~f;oval AHFS Class 

2020/0S/0110:00- Antineoplastic Agents 

2020105101
8:18.32 ~ Nucleosides and 
Nucleot1des 

2020/04/2968:32- Progestins 

2020104128 
92:20- lmmunomodulatory 
Agents 
28:36.12- Catechoi-0-

2020/04/24Methyltransferase (COMT) 
Inhibitors 

lmmunomedics who have received at least 2020/04/2210:00- Antineoplastic Agents 
two prior therapies for 
metastatic disease 
unresectable or metastatic 

Seattle Genetics HER2-positive breast 2020/04/1710:00- Antineoplastic Agents 

lncyte 

Nexus 

Urogen 

AstraZeneca 

Celgene 

Cis Bio 

cancer 
previously treated, 
unresectable locally 
advanced or metastatic 
cholangiocarcinoma with a 
fibroblast growth factor 
receptor 2 (FGFR2) fusion 
anesthesia-induced 
hypotension 
low-grade upper tract 
urothelial cancer (LG­
UTUC) 
neurofibromatosis type 1 
(NF1) 

multiple sclerosis (MS) 

lung scintigraphy; 
scintigraphy of 
peritoneovenous shunt 

2020/04/1710:00- Antineoplastic Agents 

2020104117
12:12.12 ~alpha-. and beta­
Adrenergic Agomsts 

2020/04/1510:00- Antineoplastic Agents 

2020/04/1010:00- Antineoplastic Agents 

2020103125 
92:20 -lmmunomodulatory 
Agents 

2020103120
36:68- Roe~tgenographic and 
Other lmagmg Agents 

Page 3 of8 

NDAAppl 
Type No 

761145 

EUA 

35 201110 

25 210296 

15 212489 

761115 

15 213411 

15 213736 

55 213407 

55 211728 

1P 213756 

15 209899 

55 210089 

Fluorescien; fluorescien sodium; B h 
Benoxinate benoxinate hydrochloride ausc 

tonometry, gonioscopy 2020/03/0936:58 - Ocular ~isorders; 52:16 -45 211039 
Local Anesthetics 

lsturisa® 

Durysta® 

Sarclisa® 

Nurtec 
ODT® 

osilodrostat 

bimatoprost 

isatuximab-irfc 

rimegepant 

Barhemsys® amisulpride 

Nexlizet® 

Nexletol® 

Vyepti® 

Anjeso® 

Twirl a® 

Procysbi® 
Granules 

bempedoic acid; 
ezetimibe 

bempedoic acid 

eptinezumab-jjmr 

meloxicam 

ethinyl estradiol; 
levonorgestrel 

cysteamine bitartrate 

about: blank 

Novartis 

Allergan 

Sanofi Aventis 

Biohaven 

Acacia 

Esperion 

Esperion 

Lund beck 

Baudax Bio 

Agile 

Horizon 

Cushing's disease 2020/03/06 92:92 - Ot~er Miscellaneous 15 212801 
Therapeutic Agents 

open angle glaucoma (OAG) . 
or ocular hypertension 2020/03/04A52:4

1
°·28 - Prostaglandin 35 211911 

(OHT) na ogs 

multiple myeloma 2020/03/0210:00- Antineoplastic Agents 761113 
28:32.12- Calcitonin Gene-

migraine headaches 2020/02/27related Peptide (CGRP) 1P 212728 
Antagonists 

postoperative nausea and 2020/02/2656:22.92- Antiemetics, Mise 15 209510 
vomiting (PONV) 
heterozygous familial 24 06 92 A t'l' . A t 
h h I t I 

. : . - n 1 1pemJc gen s, 
yper~ 0 es ero emJa or . 2020/02/26Misc; 24:06.05- Cholesterol 1/45 211617 

established atherosclerotic Absorption Inhibitors 
cardiovascular disease 
heterozygous familial 
hypercholesterolemia or 

2020102121
24:06.92- Antilipemic Agents, 

15 211616 
established atherosclerotic Mise 
cardiovascular disease 

migraine headaches 

moderate-to-severe pain 

birth control 

nephropathic cystinosis 

28:32.12- Calcitonin Gene-
2020/02/21related Peptide (CGRP) 7 61119 

Antagonists 
28:08.04.92- Other 

2020/02/20Nonsteroidal Anti-inflammatory 35 210583 
Agents 

2020/02/1468:12- Contraceptives 35 204017 

2020102114 
92:92- Other Mise Therapeutic 

55 213491 
Agents 

8/30/2020 
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Drug Name Active Ingredients Company Indication 
Approval 

AHF5Ciass 
NDAAppl 

Date Type No 

Pizensy® lactitol monohydrate Braintree 
chronic idiopathic 2020/02/1256:12- Cathartics and Laxatives 15 211281 
constipation (CIC} 
recurrent, metastatic non-
squamous, non-small cell 

Pemfexy® pemetrexed Eagle Pharms lung cancer (NSCLC); 2020/02/0810:00- Antineoplastic Agents 55 209472 
malignant pleural 
mesothelioma 

peanut (Arachis 
mitigation of allergic 

Palforzia® hypogaea)allergen 
Aimmune reactions that may occur 

2020/01/3180:02- Allergenic Extracts 125696 
powder-dnfp 

Therapeutics with accidental peanut 
exposure 
acromegaly; severe 
diarrhea/flushing episodes 

Benfezia 
associated with metastatic 

202010112868:2~.04- Somatostatin 
octreotide Sun Pharm carcinoid tumors; profuse 55 213224 

Pen® 
watery diarrhea associated 

Agomsts 

with vasoactive intestinal 
peptide tumors (VI Pomas) 

Tri'ard XR® empaglif~ozin; linagliptin; Boehringer 
68:20.18- SGLT2 Inhibitors; 

type 2 diabetes mellitus 2020/01/2768:20.05- DPP-41nhibitors; 45 212614 J Y metformtn lngelheim 
68:20.04- Biguanides 

metastatic or locally 

Tazverik® tazemetostat Epizyme advanced epithelioid 2020/01/2310:00- Antineoplastic Agents 1P 211723 
sarcoma not eligible for 
complete resection 

Tepezza® teprotumumab-trbw 
Horizon 

thyroid eye disease 20201011215~:92- EENT Drugs, 10/P761143 
Therapeutics Mtscellaneous 

Monoferric® ferric derisomaltose Pharmacosmos iron deficiency anemia 2020/01/1620:04.04 -Iron Preparations 55 208171 
Rybelsus® semaglutide Novo Nordisk diabetes mellitus 2020/01/1668:20.06 -lncretin Mimetics 95 213182 
Numbrino® cocaine Cody Labs local anesthesia 2020/01/1052:16- Local Anesthetics 75 209575 
Valtoco® diazepam Neurelis seizures 2020/01/1028:12.08- Benzodiazepines 35 211635 

Ayvakit® avapritinib 
Blueprint gastrointestinal stromal 2020/01/0910:00- Antineoplastic Agents 1P 212608 
Medicines tumor (GIST) 

28:32.12- Calcitonin Gene-
Ubrelvy® ubrogepant Allergan migraine headaches 2019/12/23related Peptide (CGRP) 15 211765 

Antagonists 
hypoxic respiratory failure 

Genosyl® nitric oxide Vero due to pulmonary 2019/12/2024:12.08- Nitrates and Nitrites 55 202860 
hypertension 

Caplyta® lumateperone 
Intra-cellular 

schizophrenia 201911212028:~6.08.04: Atypical 15 209500 
Therapies Anttpsychottcs 

TissueBiue® brilliant blue G (BBG) 
Dutch 
Ophthalmic 

selectively stain the interna1201911212036.58 _ 0 1 D' d 
limiting membrane . cu ar .tsor ers 1P 209569 

Dayvigo® lemborexant Eisai insomnia 2019112120
28:24.92- ~nxiol~ics, Sedatives,15 
and Hypnottcs; Mtsc 

212028 

Enhertu® 
fam-trastuzumab 

Daiichi San kyo HER2+ breast cancer 2019/12/2010:00- Antineoplastic Agents 761139 
deruxtecan-nxki 

Ervebo® ebola Zaire vaccine, live Merck 
prevention of disease 

2019/12/1980:12- Vaccines 125690 
caused by Zaire ebolavirus 

Conjupri® levamlodipine 
CSPCOuyi 

hypertension 2019/12/1924:28.08- Dihydropyridines 2/35 212895 
Pharma 

Padcev® enfortumab vedotin-ejfv Astellas advanced urothelial cancer 2019/12/1810:00- Antineoplastic Agents 761137 

Arazlo® tazarotene Dow acne vulgaris 2019112118
84:92- Skin and Muc~us 
Membrane Agents, Mtsc 

35 211882 

Nouress® cysteine hydrochloride Avadel total parenteral nutrition 2019112113
40:12- R:placement 
Preparattons 

55 212535 

Vyondys 53®golodirsen Sarepta 
Duchenne muscular 

2019112112 92.:18 - Antis~nse 1P 211970 
dystrophy (DMD) Oltgonucleottdes 

92:36- Disease-modifying 
Antirheumatic Drugs; 92:20-

Avsola® infliximab-axxq Amgen 
RA, J lA, PsA, AS, CD, pCD, 

2019112106
1mmunomodulatory Agents; 

761086 
UC,pUC,Ps 56:92- Gl Drugs, Mise; 84:92-

Skin and Mucous Membrane 
Agents, Mise 

Reditrex® methotrexate Cumberland RA,pJIA, PA 2019111127 
92:20 - I mmunomod u latory 
Agents 

55 210737 

about: blank 8/30/2020 






































































































